

No. 22-890

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United  
States**

QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,

PETITIONER

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF  
REVENUE,

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH  
CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF FOR  
NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER LEGAL  
INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM W. NELSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SMITH, ANDERSON,  
BLOUNT, DORSETT,  
MITCHELL & JENIGAN, LLP  
150 FAYETTEVILLE STREET  
SUITE 2300  
RALEIGH, NC 27601  
(919) 821-6760  
wnelson@smithlaw.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT.....   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6  |
| I.    THIS COURT HAS FORBIDDEN<br>ANTICIPATORY OVERRULING.....                                   | 6  |
| II. <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> APPLIES TO STATE<br>APPELLATE COURTS .....                                  | 10 |
| III.  THE DECISION BELOW IS A CLEAR<br>AND OVERT INSTANCE OF<br>ANTICIPATORY OVERRULING.....     | 11 |
| IV.  THE PROHIBITION OF<br>ANTICIPATORY OVERRULING IS<br>BASED ON SOUND POLICY.....              | 14 |
| V.   THERE IS NO JUSTIFICATION FOR<br>ANTICIPATORILY OVERRULING<br><i>DILWORTH</i> .....         | 17 |
| VI.  THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME<br>COURT IGNORED EVIDENCE OF<br><i>DILWORTH'S</i> VITALITY ..... | 18 |
| A.  Internal Evidence .....  | 18 |
| 1. <i>Complete Auto</i> .....  | 18 |
| 2. <i>Wayfair</i> .....  | 20 |
| B.  External Evidence .....  | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997).....   | 8, 12                 |
| <i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Leham</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 641 (1994) .....   | 20                    |
| <i>Atwater-Waynick Hosiery Mills, Inc. v. Clayton</i> ,<br>151 S.E.2d 574 (N.C.1966) .....                                  | 19                    |
| <i>Baker &amp; Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> ,<br>82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004) .....   | 23                    |
| <i>Bloomindale Brothers, Division of Federated<br/>Department Stores, Inc. v. Chu</i> ,<br>513 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 1987) ..... | 23                    |
| <i>Booth v. Maryland</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 496 (1987).....  | 10, 11                |
| <i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1 (2016).....  | 10, 11, 13            |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....  | 3, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23 |
| <i>Family Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Daniel</i> ,<br>79 F. Supp. 62 (E.D.S.C. 1948).....   | 15                    |
| <i>Hohn v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 236 (1998).....  | 8, 12                 |
| <i>Hutto v. Davis</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 370 (1982).....   | 15                    |
| <i>In re Assessment of Additional N.C. &amp; Orange<br/>County Use Taxes</i> ,<br>322 S.E.2d 155 (N.C. 1984) .....          | 19                    |
| <i>Mahnich v. S.S.S. Co.</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 96 (1944).....   | 15                    |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> ,<br>14 U.S. 304 (1816).....   | 15                    |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 327 (1944)....  | 2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17,<br>18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 753 (1967).....  | 21, 22   |
| <i>National Geographic Soc. v. California Bd. of<br/>Equalization</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 551 (1977).....  | 20   |
| <i>N. Virginia Reg'l Park Auth. v. U.S. Civ. Serv.<br/>Comm'n</i> , 437 F.2d 1346 (4th Cir. 1971) .....  | 15   |
| <i>Okl. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i><br>514 U.S. 175 (1995).....  | 20   |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 808 (1991).....  | 10, 13   |
| <i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. North Carolina Department of<br/>Revenue</i> ,<br>No. 20 CVS 7449, 2021 WL 2584282 (N.C. Super.<br>Ct. June 23, 2021)..... | 2, 11, 12  |
| <i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. North Carolina Department of<br/>Revenue</i> ,<br>881 S.E.2d 810 (N.C. 2022) .....   | 3, 4, 11, 12, 13,<br>19, 20, 22                            |
| <i>Quill Corp., v. North Dakota</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 298 (1992).....  | 21, 22   |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 477 (1989).....  | 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13                           |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> ,<br>845 F.2d 1296 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 1988).....  | 7  |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Lindley</i> ,<br>436 N.E.2d 1029 (Ohio 1982) .....  | 23   |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 220 (1987).....  | 7, 13  |
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> ,<br>138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....   | 3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23                                  |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Spector Motor Serv. v. O'Connor</i> ,<br>340 U.S. 602 (1951).....                               | 18, 19, 20           |
| <i>State v. Dorhout</i> ,<br>513 N.W.2d 390 (S.D. 1994) .....                                      | 23                   |
| <i>State Oil Co. v. Kahn</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 3 (1997).....   | 8, 12                |
| <i>United States v Caldwell</i> ,<br>543 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....                           | 16                   |
| <i>United States v. Hatter</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 557 (2001).....                                       | 8                    |
| <i>United States v. McDowell</i> ,<br>745 F.3d 115 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....                | 9                    |
| <i>United States v. Silverman</i> ,<br>166 F. Supp. 838 (D. D.C. 1958).....                        | 15                   |
| <i>West v. Anne Arundel County</i> ,<br>137 F. 3d 752 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....             | 9                    |
| <i>Wilko v. Swan</i> ,<br>346 U.S. 427 (1953).....   | 6, 7, 13             |
| <i>Worldbook, Inc. v. Revenue Division</i> ,<br>59 N.W.2d 293 (Mich. 1999) .....                   | 23                   |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |                      |
| Article I, section 8[3] .....  | 2, 3, 12, 13, 18, 20 |
| Article I, section 8[9] .....  | 11                   |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                      |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-45.3.....  | 2                    |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-45.4.....  | 2                    |
| Securities Act of 1933, 48 Stat. 74, as amended, 15<br>U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....           | 6                    |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 881, as<br>amended, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 7                    |

## Other Authorities

- C. Steven Bradford, *Following Dead Precedent: The Supreme Court's Ill-Advised Rejection of Anticipatory Overruling*, 59 Fordham L. Rev. 39 (1990).....8
- Evan Caminker, *Precedent and Prediction: The Forward-Looking Aspects of Inferior Court Decisionmaking*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1994)..... 16, 17
- Evan Caminker, *Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 817 (1994)..... 14, 15
- Haynes Holderness, *Navigating 21<sup>st</sup> Century Tax Jurisdiction*, 79 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2029) ..... 20, 21, 23
- John Hotz, Note, *Anticipating Stare Decisis*, 8 Kan. L. Rev. 165 (1959) .....6
- Maurice Kelman, *The Force of Precedent in the Lower Courts*, 14 Wayne L. Rev. 3 (1967) ..... 17
- Margaret Kniffin, *Overruling Supreme Court Precedents: Anticipatory Actions by United States Courts of Appeal*, 51 Fordham L. Rev. 53 (1982) ..6, 15, 16, 17, 18
- Randy Kozel, *The Scope of Precedent*, 113 Mich. L. Rev. 179 (2014) .....9
- Sanford Levinson, *On Positivism and Potted Plants: "Inferior" Judges and the Task of Constitutional Interpretation*, 25 Conn. L. Rev. 843 (1993).....6
- James Pfander, *One Supreme Court: Supremacy, Inferiority, and the Judicial Power of the United States* (2009) ..... 10
- Frederick Schauer, *Precedent*, 39 Stan. L. Rev. 571 (1987)..... 14
- Breen M. Schiller and Daniel L. Staley, *The Reemergence of Transactional Nexus*, 40 J. St. Tax'n 7 (2021).....23
